

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

CASE NO. 20170066

Continental Resources, Inc.,)	
)	
Appellee,)	
)	
vs.)	APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF
)	
Counce Energy BC #1, LLC,)	
)	
Appellant.)	
)	
)	

APPEAL FROM THE ORDER ON PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT, DATED MARCH 10, 2015; ORDER DENYING DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND ANSWER AND COUNTERCLAIM TO ALLEGE EXEMPLARY DAMAGES, DATED MAY 5, 2015; ORDER, DATED JANUARY 13, 2016; ORDER, DATED MARCH 31, 2016; ORDER ON MOTION IN LIMINE, DATED SEPTEMBER 16, 2016; ORDER DENYING DEFENDANT’S RENEWED MOTION FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW, DATED DECEMBER 22, 2016; AMENDED ORDER FOR JUDGMENT ON JURY VERDICT, DATED JANUARY 23, 2017; AND AMENDED JUDGMENT ON JURY VERDICT, DATED JANUARY 24, 2017, BY THE HONORABLE JUDGE DANN GREENWOOD, SOUTH WEST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, BILLINGS COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA, CASE NO. 04-2013-CV-00015

David J. Smith #06610
Tyler J. Malm #07575
Smith Porsborg Schweigert
Armstrong Moldenhauer & Smith
122 East Broadway Avenue
P.O. Box 460
Bismarck, ND 58502-0460
(701) 258-0630
Attorneys for Appellant Counce Energy BC #1, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LAW AND ARGUMENT

I. If the district court had jurisdiction over Continental’s contract claim, it also had jurisdiction over Counce’s contract defenses and counterclaims concerning the same subject matter.....¶1

II. Exhaustion of administrative remedies is not a prerequisite to Counce’s obligation as a defendant to defend in the forum chosen by Continental.....¶7

III. The district court erred in dismissing Counce’s contract defenses and counterclaims with prejudice for lack of subject-matter jurisdiction.....¶10

IV. The fraud alleged by Counce is a tort claim existing independent from its breach of contract claim, for which genuine questions of material fact exist.....¶14

V. Counce preserved its appeal of the jury verdict on its abuse of process claim.....¶16

CONCLUSION.....¶17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....¶18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Doe v. Southwest Grain, 309 F.Supp.2d 1119, 1122 (D.N.D. 2004).....¶14

Erickson v. Brown, 2008 ND 57, 747 N.W.2d 34.....¶14

Trottier v. Bird, 2001 ND 177, 635 N.W.2d 157.....¶12

WFND, LLC v. Fargo Marc, LLC, 2007 ND 67, 730 N.W.2d 841.....¶3

STATUTES AND COURT RULES:

N.D.C.C. § 9-10-02.....¶14

N.D.C.C. § 9-10-03.....¶14

N.D.C.C. § 32-20-01.....¶2

N.D.C.C. § 32-20-04.1.....¶2

N.D.C.C. § 32-20-05.....¶2

N.D.C.C. § 38-08-08.....¶¶1-3

N.D.C.C. § 38-08-10.....¶¶1-2

N.D.R.Civ.P. 12(b).....¶¶2, 9, 13

N.D.R.Civ.P. 12(h)(3).....¶¶12-13

N.D.R.Civ.P. 13(a).....¶¶2, 9, 13
